joining the Big 12, and then using a moderated version of that figure.  Furthermore, we
applied that increase only to men’s and women’s basketball, rather than to the entirety of the
sports that UAB envisions for 2015 and beyond.  Here we assume an identical percentage
increase as West Virginia and apply it to all sports that will remain after the termination of
the three sports.

[F] Adjustment to net out food against COA.  As discussed at page 61-62, the UAB
information which we rely on to estimate the likely cost of the new COA stipends and
unlimited food allowances (i.e., the Carr Report) provides contradictory statements about
whether the COA stipend will be reduced because of the food allowance.  In the body of the
report, we take the most conservative approach, assuming that the costs do not offset at all.
Here we assume they fully offset.

As can be seen in the table below, the potential upside from using less conservative assumptions is
quite large.  Our previously estimated pro forma profit of $535,000 grows to nearly $2.3 million.

  | Appendices: Page 14 |

Table 23: Upside of Economic Benefit/Cost of Football, Bowling, and Rifle

University of Alabama at Birmingham Pages Football Bowling Rifle TOTAL
Unadjusted Revenue Categories1,4  $  2,929,777  $   -   $   -   $  2,929,777
Student Fees, Direct & Indirect Facilities/Support 28-29  MOVED TO EXCESS/DEFICIT CALC.

Contributions  $  1,477,123  $   2,520  $   2,279 $  1,481,922

 Adjustment for Discretionary Funds 31-33 $   (620,000) $   -   $   -   $   (620,000)

Upside Adjustment for In-Kind Expenses [A] $   275,000   $   275,000

NCAA/Conference Distributions   $   919,724  $   -   $   -   $   919,724

Adjustments for Loss of NCAA Distribution 33-36 $   523,844  $   47,773  $   55,738  $   627,355

Adjustment for loss of C-USA Distributions 36-39 $  1,800,000  $   -   $   -   $  1,800,000

Upside Adjustment for Higher C-USA impact [B] $   500,000   $   500,000

Royalties, Licensing, Advertisement and Sponsorship.  $   257,600  $   -   $   -   $   257,600

Adjustment for merchandise royalties 40 $   28,000  $   -   $   -   $   28,000

Total Operating Revenue  $ 8,091,068 $   50,293  $   58,017  $  8,199,378

Unadjusted Expense Categories2,4  $  1,208,069  $   19,482  $   1,279  $  1,228,830

Athletic Student Aid.   $  2,650,160  $   97,348  $   76,011  $  2,823,519

Adjustment for GIA revenue offsets 49-64 $ (1,665,303) $ (196,146) $   (8,530) $ (1,869,979)
Adjustment for less conservative GIA offsets [C] $   (134,941) $   (6,400) $   (3,056) $   (144,397)

Coaching Salaries, Benefits, and Bonuses   $  2,382,378  $   57,386  $   8,999  $  2,448,763

Adjustment for Allocated Perks 64-66 $   (100,000) $   -   $   -   $   (100,000)

Support Staff/Administrative Salaries, Benefits   $   409,845  $   -   $   1,028  $   410,873

Adjustment for Tutoring 67 $   325,000  $   -   $   -   $   325,000
Adjustment for reduced tutoring savings [D] $   (100,000) $   - $   - $   (100,000)

Team Travel   $   723,656  $   34,382  $   15,630  $   773,668

Adjustment for Increased non-football travel 67-69 $   (320,000) $   -   $   -   $   (320,000)

Adjustment for more aggressive travel estimate [E] $   (815,000) $   -   $   -   $   (815,000)

Fund Raising, Marketing and Promotion.  $   21  $   -   $   -   $   21

Adjustment for Football Expenses 69 $   125,000  $   -   $   -   $   125,000

Spirit Groups  $   481,789  $   -   $   -   $   481,789

Adjustment For Marching Band 70-71 $   (250,000) $   -   $   -   $   (250,000)
Indirect Facilities and Administrative Support 28-29  MOVED TO EXCESS/DEFICIT CALC.

Adjustment for Football Medical 71 $   300,000  $   -   $   -   $   300,000

Other Operating Expenses  $  1,100,161  $   1,349  $   1,585  $  1,103,095

Adjustment3 to Amortize Coaching Transition 40 $   (133,000) $   -   $   -   $   (133,000)

Total Operating Expenses.   $  6,187,835 $   7,401 $   92,946  $  6,288,182

Net  $ 1,903,233 $   42,892  $  (34,929) $  1,911,196

Estimated 2014-15 ticket sale growth 30 $   148,199 $   -   $   -   $   148,199

Adjustment for incremental CFP Revenue 39 $   890,000  $   -   $   -   $   890,000

Adjustment to Add COA Stipends/Food 61-62 $   (535,717) $   (15,912) $  (24,608) $   (576,237)

Adjustment to net out food against COA [F] $   (83,160) $   (2,470) $   (3,820) $   (89,450)

Pro Forma Net   $2,322,555 $ 24,511 $ (63,357) $ 2,283,708
1Ticket Sales, Guarantees, Endowment and Investment Income, Other Operating Revenue (excl. Coach Transition)
2Guarantees, Severance, Recruiting, Equipment, Game Expenses, Direct Facilities, Maintenance, and Rental, Memberships and Dues.
3Other OpEx. Adjustment includes the net adjustment to both Op. Rev. and Op. Ex for Coach Transition
4Unadjusted figures taken from the UAB 2013-14 AUP report, received from public/media sources.  See Appendix V for original data

  | Appendices: Page 15 |

Appendix IV: Unadjusted UAB accounting data

Table 24: Source Data per UAB’s 2013-14 AUP report
University of Alabama at Birmingham Football Bowling Rifle TOTAL
Ticket Sales $   471,801 $   -   $   -   $   471,801

Student Fees  $   -   $   -   $   -   $   -

Guarantees.  $   1,700,000  $   -   $   -   $   1,700,000

Contributions.  $   1,477,123  $   2,520  $   2,279  $   1,481,922

Direct Institutional Support $   3,439,077  $  208,427  $ 103,253  $   3,750,757

Indirect Facilities and Administrative Support $   21,885  $   21,885

NCAA/Conference Distributions  $   919,724  $   -   $   -   $   919,724

Royalties, Licensing, Advertisement and Sponsorship $   257,600  $   -   $   -   $   257,600

Endowment and Investment Income $   3,038  $   -   $   -   $   3,038

Other Operating Revenue $   754,938  $   -   $   -   $   754,938

Total Operating Revenue $   9,045,186  $  210,947  $ 105,532  $   9,361,665

Athletic Student Aid.  $   2,650,160  $   97,348  $   76,011  $   2,823,519

Guarantees $   304,364  $   -   $   -   $   304,364

Coaching Salaries, Benefits, and Bonuses  $   2,382,378  $   57,386  $   8,999  $   2,448,763

Support Staff/Administrative Salaries, Benefits  $   409,845  $   -   $   1,028  $   410,873

Severance Payments $   146,225  $   146,225

Recruiting $   164,268  $   9,057  $   -   $   173,325

Team Travel  $   723,656  $   34,382  $   15,630  $   773,668

Equipment, Uniforms and Supplies $   418,285  $   7,232  $   1,279  $   426,796

Game Expenses $   84,445  $   -   $   -   $   84,445

Fund Raising, Marketing and Promotion $   21  $   -   $   -   $   21

Direct Facilities, Maintenance, and Rental $   87,714  $   2,668  $   -   $   90,382

Spirit Groups $   481,789  $   -   $   -   $   481,789

Indirect Facilities and Administrative Support $   21,885  $   -   $   -   $   21,885

Medical Expenses and Medical Insurance $   -   $   -   $   -   $   -

Memberships and Dues $   2,768  $   525  $   -   $   3,293

Other Operating Expenses $   1,100,161  $   1,349  $   1,585  $   1,103,095

Total Operating Expenses $   8,977,964  $  209,947  $ 104,532  $   9,292,443

Note: Categories with zeroes for all three sports (without further adjustments made in report) have been omitted.

  | Appendices: Page 16 |

Appendix V: Funding, Acknowledgements, and Relevant Past Work

Funding

The authors and several partner firms replied to a request for proposal from the UAB Athletic Task
Force.  The RFP called for a written report that would be publicly distributed.  In early March 2015,
our proposal was accepted in writing and we began work under direct written instructions from the
Task Force.  After 28% of the allotted time for the project had been completed (consisting most of